
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

	Agenda Item No.:
	12
	
	Date:
	November 12, 2003

	Proposed No.:
	2003-0472
	
	Prepared By:
	David Layton


STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:
This proposed ORDINANCE will provide $7.6 million of expenditure authority to upgrade the King County Courthouse 3rd and 4th Avenue entrances, 1st and 2nd floor lobbies, provide seismic improvements, and improve security and circulation enhancements.
BACKGROUND:
The proposed Courthouse Lobbies Project was first presented to the BFM Committee in a briefing on June 11, 2003.  The lobbies project was also reviewed at the August 27th 2003 Capital Projects Budget Forum.  On October 15th 2003 Proposed Ordinance 2003-0472 was transmitted amending the Courthouse Seismic Project to include the work of the Courthouse Lobbies Project.  It is intended that this project will be a negotiated change order to the existing Courthouse Seismic Project (CSP).  A copy of the CSP Monthly Report for September 2003 is included in Attachment #4.  Generally, this proposal includes improvements to the 3rd Avenue and 4th Avenue building entrances, seismic improvements, security access equipment to improve traffic flow and equipment upgrades and elevator upgrades.  The project combines art projects and historic finishes to improve the historic character of the entrance lobbies.

SCOPE:

Specifically the project scope will:

· Reinstate the Courthouse Entries & Lobbies component back into the overall Courthouse Seismic Project (CSP).  The Entries & Lobbies Project was included in the original CSP and design was nearly complete when circumstances forced suspension of this work following the Nisqually Earthquake.

· Reconfigure the entrances on 3rd and 4th Avenues to provide more space and improved pedestrian flow.

· Replace the existing security screening equipment with newer improved equipment.  The revised security plan does not reduce security access hours at the Administration Building tunnel entrance which was part of earlier proposals.

· Replace the Marblecrete (concrete) panels in the 1st floor lobby with lighter-weight seismically suitable material.

· Upgrade elevator service by activating two additional elevators and providing a state of the art control system that will significantly improve the capability of the existing elevators.  The existing elevator cab interiors will also be refurbished.

· Provide major architectural refurbishment of the 1st and 2nd floor lobbies consistent with the original Courthouse design.  This project is being coordinated with the King County Landmarks Commission and the Cultural Development Authority (CDA).  

A detailed narrative scope of work is provided in Attachment #5.  Design documents can be made available for review by committee members upon request.  An electronic version of the animated Power Point presentation from the June 11, 2003 briefing is also available for review by members on the council’s shared M drive under the path file name:  M:\Courthouse Entrances\CH Public Entry 6-11-03.  

SCHEDULE:

Construction of the Courthouse Lobbies work is scheduled to start in Mid-December immediately following approval by Council of expenditure authority.  The proposed construction schedule will dovetail with other work on the existing Courthouse Seismic Project but lobby work and elevator upgrade work will extend beyond the planned August 2004 completion of the Courthouse Seismic Project by approximately 6-months.  

A summary of key milestone schedule dates are summarized below:

Date



Milestone Activity




September 9, 2003

Negotiate Guaranteed Price (MACC)

December 3 & 10, 2003
BFM Committee Review & Action

December 15, 2003

Council Approval

December 15, 2003

Notice to Proceed

December 17, 2003

Bid Subconsultants

August 12, 2004

Complete Courthouse Seismic Project

November 10, 2004

Complete Construction 2nd Floor (4th Ave.)

February 28, 2005

Complete Construction 1st Floor (3rd Ave.)

February 9, 2005

Complete Lobby Project Elevator Upgrade

A copy of the proposed Lobbies Project Schedule is included in the staff report in Attachment #6.

BUDGET:

Construction budget for the proposed Courthouse Lobbies Project is $7.9 million.  A construction cost summary has been provided and is included in Attachment #7.  A guaranteed maximum allowable construction cost has been provided by Skanska.  Various funding sources have been proposed for the project which are summarized in the following table:

	Revenue Source
	Notes
	Amount
	Comments

	Current Expense (CX)
	(1)
	$900,000
	2003 Fund Balance.   Requires Appropriation – Included in Proposed Ordinance 2003-0472

	Current Expense (CX)1
	(1)
	$2,857,786
	Proposed 2004 Budget CX Transfer.  Proposed Budget 

Page I-22.

	Property Sales
	(2)
	$2,300,000
	Not included in Proposed 2004 Budget

	Bond Sale
	(3)
	$682,214
	

	Courthouse Seismic Project
	
	
	

	Contingency
	
	$700,000
	

	1% for Art Courthouse Budget
	
	$500,000
	

	Total Project
	
	$7,940,000
	


1  Current Expense Transfer budget authority tied to the one time savings associated with the timing of the bond issuance.  In each year the interest cost is less than the amount in the Current Expense Financial Plan because the bond issuance date is later than originally projected.  The 2003 amount is based on the timing of the RCECC bond issuance.  The 2004 amount is based on the timing of the Courthouse Seismic Project and the North Rehabilitation Facility bond issuance

2  Estimated proceeds from the sale of the Federal Way and Renton District Courts.

3  Excess debt capacity resulting from lower than anticipated construction costs for the RCECC.
Estimated Sale of District Court Buildings:

The Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO) has advised that according to King County Code, 10% of the proceeds from the sale of property owned by the Current Expense fund are required to be deposited in the Arts and Cultural Development fund.  According to this direction the reliance on borrowing to fully fund the Courthouse Lobby Project will fall somewhere between $642,000 and $912,000.  The range is based on a mid-range assumption on the Renton District Court proceeds plus the difference between the high and low estimated range of Federal Way District Court sale proceeds.  This borrowing range remains within the borrowing capacity made available when $1,167,000 of RCECC budget authority was cancelled in 2003,
Consultant Comments:

The two key oversight monitoring consultants for the CSP were asked to comment on the plan to incorporate the proposed Lobbies Project into the CSP.  Their responses are summarized below:
CSP Development Manager Seneca Real Estate Group Inc. concurred with the plan to incorporate the proposed lobbies project into the CSP.  Seneca’s Project Manager noted that while use of CSP contingency funds will reduce available contingency and potential savings, the risks are manageable.  As of the end of September the project is approximately 59% complete and:

· The number of unknowns is largely predictable (i.e. east half should match west half) 
· Contingency funds have been set-aside to cover anticipated future (west half) changes.
CSP Independent Monitoring Consultant, Falcon Associates Inc. expressed concern with the diversion of unused contingency to the Lobbies Project when there are still 10-months to go on the CSP project.  Specific concern was noted regarding the assumption that $200,000 of the proposed revenues would originate from the General Contractor/Construction Manager (GC/CM) contingency funds.  The GC/CM contingency funds are set aside for specific work items and include allowance items such as hazardous materials abatement.  Use of these must be approved by King County, however; they are largely under the control of the GC/CM.  The consultant proposed that a complete summary of revenue assumptions be provided.  A copy of the executive staff response is included in Attachment #8.
Per King County Code 4.04.075, a fiscal note outlining the fiscal impact of this legislation is required.  The fiscal note as transmitted included an error which has subsequently been corrected.  A copy of the revised fiscal note dated October 27, 2003 is included in Attachment #3.
Reasonableness:  Consideration of Proposed Ordinance 2003-0472 should be subject to the following pros and cons.

Pros:

· Allows continuity of construction with Courthouse Seismic Project.

· Reinstates the original Lobbies Improvements component deleted following Nisqually Earthquake.

· Provides long overdue improvements to the King County Courthouse entries & lobbies which may be in the most deplorable condition of any major building (public or private) in the northwest.

· Provides much needed security and circulation enhancements.

· Resolves long standing elevator performance deficiencies.

· Provides highly visible application of $500,000 of 1% for Art set-aside funds.

Cons:

· Requires application of significant portion of project contingency funds at 60% project completion.

· Proposal requires sizeable ($6.7 million) negotiated change order.

· Allocates $6 million of available CX funding which could be used for other purposes.

· Increases CX Debt Capacity by $600,000 to $900,000.

Benefits & Risks:  While there are financial risks to the proposed project these risks appear reasonably managed.  The safe aesthetic and efficient operation of the Courthouse provide considerable benefits to the county included in this proposal appear to be a reasonable business decision.

INVITED:

Kathy Brown, DES, Manager, Facilities Management Division

Jim Napolitano, DES, Major Capital Projects Manager, Facilities Management Division

Lindy Gaylord, Seneca Real Estate Group, Development Manager
Harlan Falkin, President, Falkin Associates, Inc., Independent Monitoring Consultant
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Proposed Ordinance2003-0472
2. Transmittal Letter, October 15, 2003 

3. Fiscal Note – Revised October 27, 2003.
4. Courthouse Seismic Project Monthly Report – September 2003

5. Detailed Scope of Work Summary

6. Proposed Project Schedule

7. Project Cost Estimate Summary

8. Response to Independent Monitoring Consultant Comments


4:31 PM
11/11/2003
4

_919829133

